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1.  Frontier Warfare Comprising I. Hill Warfare II. Piquets in Mountain Warfare III. Operations in Waziristan, 
1919-1920 (Lessons of the Campaign) IV. Battle of Ahnai Tangi, Waziristan, 1920.  

Aldershot: Gale & Polden, Ltd., 1921.  

Undated, I can find one library holding which speculates a date of 1921. 55 
pages, complete with four folding maps, and a large folded map of India to a 
stapled pocket at the rear of the book. The book is marked “For Use at the 
Royal Military College” and neatly written to the front cover is: “P. Protheroe-
Beynon No. 5 Company”, indicating that the book was actively employed for 
training purposes. The book is bound in buff coloured card, lettered and 
decorated in black, the covers are rubbed and creased with minor marks and 
tears. The text block is slightly toned and grubby with minor foxing, the final 
page has a repaired closed tear. The maps are all in good order, slightly toned 
and marked but with no significant faults. A training manual intended for 
British Army forces due to be posted to India in the 1920s, with detailed 
analysis of some of the notable battles and skirmishes which had taken place in 
the preceding 25 years. A W. E. P. Protheroe-Beynon (b. 1904 d. 1989) appears 
in the army lists, resigning his commission as Lieutenant in 1928 and from his 
position as Captain in the reserves in 1958, due to age. Never intended for 
general circulation and seemingly very few copies have survived; I can trace 
none at auction and only the one library holding, at the University of Georgia.  

£280 

 

 

 

2.  6 titles from the Dixon Hawke Library – The 
Red Bat Man, The Crimes of the Dart, Claws Leave 
Clues, The Man-Beast Prowls, The Ring of Twelve 
Dread Signs and Death’s Jester.  

London: D. C. Thomson & Co., Ltd, 1939.  

Original small format pulp novelettes, each consisting 
of 160 pages in the original illustrated wraps. Undated 
but the earliest issue is 466 & the latest is 511, so late 
1930s, possibly into 1940. The books are reasonably 
firmly bound, the outer covers are slightly toned, 
rubbed and creased with small chips and closed tears. 
The text blocks are age browned with minor foxing 
and staining, also small tears and areas of loss to some 
page edges. A decidedly uncommon little crime pulp. 
Dixon Hawke was created as a rival to Sexton Blake 
and, for my money, had the better cover artwork 
during this period.  

£80 

 



3.  “Bayard” (Editor). 5 issues of the Sunday Chronicle Pantomime Annual 1927 – 1932.  

Greater Manchester: Allied Newspapers, 1927 - 1932.  

5 issues in their original wraps, each showing the “Principal Boy” of the year 
on the front cover, the rear covers indicating that Panto, with the inevitable 
degree of unintentional expectoration due to the bellows of “It’s behind 
you!”, is an excellent place for the transmission of coughs, colds and 
influenza, with every single issue advertising “Dr. J. Collis Browne’s 
Chlorodyne The Safe and Reliable Family Remedy” for pretty much every ill. 
The covers are slightly grubby, rubbed and creased, with a few minor tears. 
The text blocks are slightly toned and dusty with minor marks. An 
uncommon publication, filled with advertisements for that year’s 
pantomimes, as well as reviews, articles and numerous photographs of their 
stars. In addition to the “J. Collis” ads to the rear covers, in terms of the 
non-pantomime promotion, the proportion of the ads that are offering 
cures for all manner of ills is quite alarming!  

£100 

4.  Bowen, Elizabeth. The Cat Jumps and Other Stories.  

London: Victor Gollancz Ltd, 1934.  

First edition, proof copy, with “ADVANCE UNCORRECTED” added by hand above. I am not 
sure whether there are any textual differences between the published first edition and this 
proof, as copies to base such a comparison on are decidedly scarce! The book is reasonably 
firmly bound in the buff coloured wraps lettered in black, the spine is browned and creased 
with several small splits and tears to the paper, there are also light grubby marks and the 
corners are slightly creased and bumped. The text block is slightly age toned and dusty with a 
few scattered marks & spots of foxing, the corners are lightly creased. An excellent collection 
of short stories, including several psychological chillers and two of Bowen’s best ghost stories, 
‘The Cat Jumps’ and ‘The Apple Tree’.  

£850 

 

5.  Clydesdale, Abby. The Witch’s Curse.  

London: Robert Hale, 1978.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, 
the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a little toned and 
dusty with light spots of foxing. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original 
and not price clipped, it is slightly grubby, with minor rubbing and creasing at the edges. 
An uncommon historical novel, a sequel to the author’s only other published work, 
‘Sign of the Witch’, in which the daughter of the apparently cursed family quarrels with 
her mother over an arranged marriage, and runs away to seek the woman who placed 
the curse and was accused of witchcraft in the earlier novel.  

£45 

 

 



6.  Crombie, Charles. The Rules of Golf Illustrated.  

London: Perrier, 1906.  

Undated but circa 1906, containing 24 colour illustrated plates, each 
with the Perrier advertising to the rear, and a Perrier copyright page at 
the front of the book. A large (approx. 14.5” * 10.5”) volume bound in 
the publisher’s blue paper covered boards lettered in red to the front 
board, with blue cloth spine strip, the boards are quite rubbed and 
marked, the corners are bumped and there are small tears to the 
paper. The text block is working its way to being completely detached 
from the outer boards, with the first couple of pages beginning to 
detach from the block, the pages are slightly age toned and marked, 
mainly handling marks to the edges of the pages, with the colour 
illustrations in the centre of the pages generally in good order, the corners of the block are slightly bumped and creased 
where they have protruded beyond the protection of the outer boards.  

£850 

 

7.  Crompton, Richmal. Enter Patricia.  

London: George Newnes Limited, 1927.  

First edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in fairly clean red cloth lettered in black, 
the spine is slightly toned and the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed with a few 
small tears. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor foxing and slight cracking at 
points. The dust jacket is the original, it is toned, grubby and faded with small areas of loss 
and closed tears to the edges. The only title to feature the character of Patricia, who, to 
judge by the artwork, the publisher seemed to want to be closely associated with 
Crompton’s most famous creation, William Brown. The lack of reprints suggests that this was 
not a successful strategy, and the title is quite uncommon in the jacket.  

£80 

 

 

8.  Eliot, George. Middlemarch : A Study of Provincial Life.  

London: William Blackwood and Sons, 1888.  

A New edition. 621 pages, with title page vignette engraving. The book is 
bound in Victorian green half-leather, with raised bands, simple gilt 
lettering and decoration to the spine, and marbled boards, endpapers 
and page edges. The leather is rubbed, with bumped corners and spine 
ends and the beginnings of a split to the bottom of the rear hinge, the 
boards have minor chips to the paper. The text block is slightly toned, 
foxed and dusty with a neatly written name to the first blank page and a 
few small pencil annotations.  

£70 

 



9.  Eyston, Capt. G. E. T. (George Edward Thomas). Fastest on Earth.  

London: John Miles, Ltd, 1939.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in orange cloth with a black cloth spine, the colours 
inverted for the lettering and decoration, the boards are clean but slightly bumped and 
rubbed to the corners and spine ends. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with 
minor foxing and a neatly written gift inscription to the first blank page. The dust jacket, 
with its spectacular artwork by Bryan de Grineau, is the original and not price clipped, it is 
slightly grubby and rubbed with minor nicks and a few short closed tears to the edges, 
one repaired with a small piece of tape to the reverse, the spine is a little sunned. A 
history of the land speed record to date, including Eyston’s own achievements, liberally 
illustrated with high quality black and white plates. This is an unusually well preserved 
example of the first edition.  

£200 

 

 

10.  Eyston, Capt. G. E. T. (George Edward Thomas), with Foreword by Sir Malcolm 
Campbell. Flat Out.  

London: John Miles, Publisher, Ltd, 1933.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in slightly bumped and rubbed blue cloth, a 
ghostly shadow of the dust jacket artwork has transposed itself onto the spine. The text 
block is slightly toned and foxed with a neatly written gift inscription to the front 
endpaper. The dust jacket, with wrap-around artwork by Bryan de Grineau, is the original 
and not price clipped, it is slightly grubby, foxed and rubbed with minor nicks and short 
closed tears to the edges, some repaired with small pieces of tape to the reverse, the 
spine is a trifle sunned. A largely autobiographical history of motor-racing and the land 
speed record in the early twentieth century, with four gorgeous colour plates by de 
Grineau, as well as black and white photograph plates.  

£125 

 

 

11.  Gibbons, Stella. Cold Comfort Farm.  

London: Longmans, Green and Co, 1935.  

Reprint, from the Longman Stories of Laughter series. The book is reasonably firmly 
bound in slightly grubby and bumped yellow cloth, lettered and decorated in black. The 
text block is toned, dusty and slightly foxed. The dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is rubbed, toned and marked, with small chips and short closed tears to the 
edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of archival tape. Quite a 
presentable early edition of Gibbons’ first novel.  

£65 

 



12.  Hyde, Eleanor. Tudor Malice.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in silver to the spine, 
the extremities are sightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, toned and 
dusty. The Val Biro designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is lightly 
toned and rubbed. A young orphan named Isabelle is brought up by nuns, but becomes 
entangled with the future Henry VIII and the occult, when her only living relation tries to 
involve her in a black magic ritual.  

£30 

 

 

 

13.  Larkin, Philip. A Girl in Winter.  

London: Faber and Faber Ltd, 1947.  

First edition. Inscribed by Larkin to the front endpaper: “For Vicky with all good wishes 
Philip Larkin”. The recipient was Christina Victoria Nicholson (formerly: Naumova 
(Russian), the change being due to an anglicisation rather than marriage). The inscription 
is contemporary to the book’s publication, the conjecture being that Vicky knew Ruth 
Bowman, as they were both studying at King’s College London in the mid-1940s, the 
period during which Larkin and Bowman were romantically involved. The book is firmly 
bound in the publisher’s blue cloth, which is slightly toned, bumped and rubbed with 
minor grubby marks. The text block is age browned and slightly dusty with some minor 
marks and stains to a few pages. A nicely inscribed first edition of Larkin’s second novel, 
which deals with adolescent loneliness during World War Two.  

£1,800 



14.  Letton, Jennette. Jenny and I.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1964.  

First U.K. edition. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the front endpaper. The 
book is firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in metallic blue to the spine, the 
extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty 
with minor foxing. The Val Biro designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is quite toned and grubby with minor foxing, also light rubbing and nicks to 
the edges. A modern American Gothic suspense novel, complete with a reference to 
Daphne Du Maurier’s Rebecca in the front flap blurb, and a sinister rambling house 
called “Hilltop”. The print run of the U.K. edition would have been quite small, with 
most going to libraries, so copies in at least vaguely presentable condition are 
uncommon.  

£50 

 

 

15.  Moray, Helga. The Man Who Came Back.  

London: Robert Hale, 1976.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in red cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a trifle toned and dusty with 
minor spots of foxing. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is lightly rubbed and grubby, with minor nicks to the edges. An uncommon 
novel by this South African born writer and actress, involving a disintegrating marriage 
between an older man with secrets and a heart condition, and a woman finding passion 
and romance with a Corsican rally driver, with the location alternating between Mexico 
City and the French Riviera.  

£40 

 

 

 

16.  Moray, Helga. Caviar or Crusts.  

London: Robert Hale, 1977.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, 
the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and 
dusty with minor foxing. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is a little rubbed and grubby with minor nicks to the edges. A novel of 
romance, mystery, desire and murder in the art world, set mainly in the south of France, 
by the prolific South African born author and actress.  

£35 

 



17.  Moray, Helga. Beacon of Gold.  

London: Robert Hale, 1980.  

First edition. Publisher’s File Copy, stamped as such to the front endpaper. The book is 
firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners and spine ends 
are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is lightly toned, dusty and foxed. The 
Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is a little 
marked and rubbed, with minor fading to the spine. A novel set primarily in home 
territory from this South African born author and actress; during the late nineteenth 
century Katie O’Neill grapples with life in the country during the time of Cecil Rhodes, a 
woman, twice widowed with seven children, she is reunited with her lover and soul 
mate, Paul Van Riebeck, one of her daughters forms a relationship with a Zulu farm 
worker, potentially resulting in the death penalty for both, and another daughter is 
having an incestuous affair, all against the backdrop of the discovery of gold & the 
development of the wine industry of the Cape. Katie O’Neill first appeared as a 
character in Moray’s earlier novel, ‘To Make a Light’.  

£35 

 

18.  Moray, Helga. Four Winds.  

London: Robert Hale, 1983.  

First edition. Publisher’s File Copy, stamped as such to the front endpaper. The book is firmly 
bound in clean black cloth lettered in silver to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped 
and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with minor spots of foxing. The Barbara 
Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed and 
marked with a few minor nicks and short closed tears to the edges. An uncommon historical 
novel by this South African born author and actress, set during the Napoleonic Wars, mainly 
in Jamaica, with the anti-slavery bill going through parliament and a slave revolt on the island 
imminent.  

£40 

 

19.  Moray, Helga. La Voison.  

London: Robert Hale, 1988.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth lettered in silver, the 
extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is lightly toned and dusty 
with a few minor marks. The Eileen Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is slightly grubby and rubbed with minor marks. A late novel from the 
prolific South African born author and actress, set in Paris during the 17th century, it 
tells the story of Catherine Montvoison, the notorious fortune teller and practitioner of 
black magic, linked to the murder of over 1000 people.  

£30 

 

 



20.  Newman, Bernard. Draw the Dragon's Teeth.  

London: Robert Hale, 1967.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean olive green coloured cloth, lettered in silver 
to the spine, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly foxed, 
toned and dusty. The dramatic Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not 
price clipped, it is slightly grubby and foxed with light rubbing to the edges. A very well 
preserved example of this Cold War thriller, written in response to Peter Watkins B.B.C. 
film, ‘The War Game’, a description of the screening of which occupies the first chapter, the 
subsequent action revolving around the case for nuclear disarmament versus that of 
maintaining balance by a system of mutually assured destruction.  

£45 

 

21.  O’Cluny Thomas (Pseudonym of Howard Angus 
Kennedy) illustrated by W. Heath Robinson. The Merry Multifleet and the 
Mounting Multicorps.  

London: J. M. Dent and Co., 1904.  

First edition. The book is bound in the publisher’s illustrated cloth, which is heavily 
rubbed, the corners and spine ends are bumped. The text block is quite toned and 
dusty with minor foxing, also a few dog-eared pages and slight cracking at points. An 
entertaining mixture of science fiction, fantasy and espionage, with flying bicycles 
and some amusing illustrations by Heath Robinson, which consist of a frontispiece 
and (if I have counted correctly) sixteen further black and white illustrations.  

£85 

 

22.  Stoker, Bram. Dracula.  

London: Archibald Constable & Co. Ltd, 1904.  

Eighth editions. Two of the three cloth variants, the dark 
blue cloth with the floral decoration and border in red and 
the lettering in gilt and red, and the red cloth variant of the 
same, with the lettering and decoration in black. There was 
a third variant in dark blue cloth, with a completely 
different “gate” design. The copy in red cloth is remarkably 
well preserved, looks to be unread and retains what may 
well be its original protective paper wrapper placed around 
it for safe transportation from the printer/publisher. The 
cloth is for the most part bright and clean, there is a little 
fading, bumping and rubbing at the extremities and one or 
two minor marks, the spine is slightly cocked. The text block is very lightly toned and foxed with no previous ownership 
marks. The blue cloth copy is reasonably firmly bound, and lightly marked, bumped and rubbed externally. The text 
block is age toned with minor spots of foxing. Loosely tucked into the latter is what looks to be a cut out from an 
autograph book, with Bram Stoker’s signature on one side and Alice S. Burton’s to the reverse.  

£5,000 



23.  Wade, E. K. (Eileen Kirkpatrick). The Piper of Pax The Life Story of Sir Robert Baden-
Powell.  

London: C. Arthur Pearson, Ltd., 1924.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in clean green cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt, the 
corners and spine ends are slightly bumped and rubbed and the gilt to the spine has 
tarnished. The text block is quite heavily foxed and toned to the edges, less so internally. The 
dust jacket is the original, it is quite grubby and rubbed, with minor chips and short closed 
tears to the edges. An early biography of the founder of the Scouting movement, complete 
with 8 tipped-in illustrated plates.  

£50 

 

 

24.  Woolf, Virginia. To the Lighthouse.  

London: The Hogarth Press, 1927.  

Second impression, published one month after the first in June 1927, the dust jacket 
priced as the first at 7/6 to the spine. With interesting provenance; to the front 
endpaper is the signature of Stephen Keynes, son of Sir Geoffrey Keynes and nephew 
of economist and Bloomsbury Set member, John Maynard Keynes. The book is firmly 
bound in clean blue cloth, lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners and spine ends are 
slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty with scattered 
foxing throughout, mostly fairly light. The dust jacket is the original, it had been quite 
crudely backed onto paper, probably by Keynes, but has now been professionally 
conserved, it is substantially complete, but quite grubby, with browning to the spine 
and the scars of the numerous repaired tears clearly to be seen. A second impression 
of Woolf’s most famous novel, in the same format as the first with the Vanessa Bell 
jacket artwork, and a connection to the Keynes family.  

£2,800 


